D R A F T

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY,

AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING AGENDA
October 28, 2009 at 2:00 p.m.

October 29, 2009 at 8:30 a.m.

Sandpearl Resort
500 Mandalay Avenue
Clearwater, FL  33767
(727) 674-4114
CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
The meeting was called to order on Wednesday, October 28, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. by Ms. Buller, chair and recessed at 7:30 p.m.  The meeting resumed on Thursday, October 29, 2009 at 8:30 a.m. and adjourned at 10:30 a.m.  Those present for all or part of the meeting included the following:

Members present:

Jamie Buller, LCSW, Chair

Mary Macomber, Esq., Vice-Chair

Mary Bridgman, Esq.

Sharon Otis, LMHC
Hebe Lubowicz, LMFT 

Frank Roberts, LMFT
William Day, LMHC

Sue White, LCSW

Helen Douglas, RDH

Staff present:

Deborah Loucks, Board Counsel

Laura Lopez, Prosecutor

Sue Foster, Executive Director

Robin McKenzie, Program Administrator

Dee Ramer, Regulatory Supervisor

Court Reporter:
Dempster & Associates 

(727) 725-9157

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the July 23-24, 2009 general business meeting were reviewed and following review, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to approve the minutes as presented.
Second:
by Dr. Otis.
Vote:
Unanimous.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Anne T. Dunham Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2009-00945
Ms. Dunham was present and was represented by Raymond Goodwill, Jr.  An administrative complaint filed May 26, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(d), F.S., of false, deceptive or misleading advertising by distributing letterhead and business cards with title “mental health counselor”. A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms: reprimand, fine of $500 and actual costs to be paid within 90 days of the final order, six hours of continuing education to be determined by board within one year, and a laws and rules affidavit within 30 days.
Ms. Buller, Dr. Day and Ms. Douglas were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Actual costs are $2,105.33.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the settlement agreement as presented, with the continuing education hours to be completed in ethics.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Motion carries with Ms. Lubowicz opposed.
Kristina J. Netherland, LMHC, Case No. 2008-15534
Ms. Netherland was present and was not represented by counsel.  A two count administrative complaint filed August 22, 2008 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating s. 456.072(1)(aa), F.S., by testing positive for Cocaine, Benzoylecognine and Cocaethylene on an employer-ordered drug screening and s. 491.009(1)(p), F.S., unable to practice with reasonable skill or competence or excessive use of drugs, narcotics or any other substance.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms: fine of $1000 and actual costs to be paid within one year of the final order, and an agreement to voluntarily withdraw from practice in Florida until she provides evidence that she can practice with reasonable skill and competency including an evaluation by PRN.
Ms. White and Ms. Macomber were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Actual costs were $8,476.01.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to accept the settlement agreement as presented. 
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Roy H. Kemper, LMHC, Case No. 2008-16359
Mr. Kemper was present and was not represented by counsel.  An administrative complaint filed May 26, 2009 alleged violations of s. 456.072(1)(x), F.S., of failure to report within 30 days that licensee had been convicted or entered a plea of nolo contendere involving a May 11, 2001 plea of nolo to driving under the influence.  He was adjudicated guilty with one year of supervised probation and 6 months suspension of driver’s license.
A Motion For Final Order After Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts was presented to the board.  Ms. Buller, Dr. Day and Ms. Douglas were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to proceed by hearing not involving disputed issues of material facts.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to adopt the findings of fact and find that these facts constitute a violation of the practice act as set forth in the administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to adopt the conclusions of law and find that the respondent has violated the practice act as set forth in the administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.

Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to reprimand the license, $500 fine, 8 hours of continuing education in laws and rules, and a laws and rules affidavit within 30 days.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to assess costs of $3,067.82.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman that the costs and fine must be paid within 2 years.

Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.

Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman that the continuing education must be taken within one year.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.

Vote:
Unanimous.
Linda J. Nazario, Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2007-29847
Ms. Nazario was present and was not represented by counsel. A three count administrative complaint filed January 22, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating Rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C., failing to have evaluation and diagnosis of patient supervised by qualified supervisor, s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating 491.012(1)(d), F.S., use of the term sex therapist in report of psychosexual evaluation and holding herself out as a sex therapist without being licensed under Chapter 491, and s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., failure to meet minimum standards by failure to be supervised, using title of sex therapist on report, performing psychosexual evaluation while not qualified by training to be a sex therapist.
Respondent was served with the administrative complaint and returned the election of rights indicating she did not dispute the allegations of fact set forth in the administrative complaint.  In addition, the respondent accepted the terms of a proposed settlement agreement.  That settlement agreement was presented to this board on May 1, 2009.  The board rejected the settlement agreement and made a counter offer of permanent revocation and administrative costs.
Dr. Otis and Ms. Macomber were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to proceed by hearing not involving disputed issues of material facts.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to adopt the findings of fact and find that these facts constitute a violation of the practice act as set forth in the administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to adopt the conclusions of law and find that the respondent has violated the practice act as set forth in the administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to permanently revoke her intern registration and ability to ever apply for a license under Chapter 491, F.S.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion to assess costs of $5,021.57 was withdrawn.
Ms. Nazario provided an updated address of:  940 Whalebone Bay Drive, Kissimmee, FL 34741.

Linda J. Nazario Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2008-09382
Ms. Nazario was present and was not represented by counsel. A three count administrative complaint filed January 22, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating Rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C., failing to have evaluation and diagnosis of patient supervised by qualified supervisor, s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., failure to meet minimum standards by undertaking activities not qualified for by training or experience, and s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating Rule 64B4-3.008(1), F.A.C., by failing to continue in supervision and use the term “registered mental health counselor intern” in report.
Respondent was served with the administrative complaint and returned the election of rights indicating she did not dispute the allegations of fact set forth in the administrative complaint.  In addition, the respondent accepted the terms of a proposed settlement agreement.  That settlement agreement was presented to this board on May 1, 2009.  The board rejected the settlement agreement and made a counter offer of permanent revocation and administrative costs.
Ms. Macomber and Dr. Otis were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to proceed by hearing not involving disputed issues of material facts.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the investigative report into evidence for purposes of imposing penalty.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. White to adopt the findings of fact and find that these facts constitute a violation of the practice act as set forth in the administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the administrative complaint and find that the respondent violated the practice act.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to permanently revoke her intern registration and ability to ever apply for a license under Chapter 491, F.S.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Motion to assess costs of $3,470.20 was withdrawn.
Donnie L. Maness, Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2009-14369 (Waived Probable Cause)
Mr. Maness was not present nor represented by counsel.  The alleged violations in this case include the following: s. 491.009(1)(k), (r), (w), s. 491.0111 and 456.063, F.S., of sexual misconduct upon a patient.
A Motion for Final Order by Voluntary Relinquishment of License was signed by respondent agreeing to never reapply for registration as a mental health counselor intern or apply for licensure as a mental health counselor in the State of Florida.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept the voluntary relinquishment of license.
Second:
by Dr. Day.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Don E. Hairston, LCSW, Case No. 2008-21027 (Waived Probable Cause)
Mr. Hairston was not present nor represented by counsel.  The alleged violations in this case include the following: s. 491.009(1)(i), (m), (r), F.S., of failure to meet minimum standards by filing false reports, alleged solicitation of patients, submitting bills for services not arranged by physician. 

A Motion for Final Order by Voluntary Relinquishment of License was signed by respondent agreeing to never reapply for licensure under Chapter 491, Florida Statutes.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to accept the voluntary relinquishment of license.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Samuel Gilbert Isaacs, LCSW, Case No. 2007-35961
Mr. Isaacs was not present nor represented by counsel.  A six count administrative complaint filed August 13, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), (l), (u), (k), (r), and s. 456.072(1)(n), F.S., failure to maintain records, making misleading, fraudulent representations in the practice, disclosure of confidential client communications, exercising influence on patient for financial gain, sexual misconduct, and failure to meet minimum standards.
A Motion for Final Order by Voluntary Relinquishment of License was signed by respondent agreeing to never reapply for a licensure as a clinical social worker in the State of Florida. Ms. White was recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept the voluntary relinquishment of license.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
LICENSURE PROCEEDING 

Connie L. Ingram, CE Provider Applicant


Dr. Ingram was not present and was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Ingram is requesting reconsideration by the board after submission of additional information following issuance of a notice of intent to deny her provider application.  The denial was based on review of material submitted which included that material presented did not appear to be graduate level with stated learning objectives and was not appropriate for furthering and maintaining the clinical skills or knowledge of licensees and did not identify the number of hours that would be earned.
Motion:
by Ms. White to uphold the denial.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
APPEARANCES

Susan Winson, CSW Endorsement Applicant

Ms. Winson was not present and was not represented by counsel.  The board had requested her appearance regarding her practice history.  Ms. Winson was unable to attend the July 2009 meeting and contacted board staff that she would be unable to attend this meeting due to car trouble.
Following discussion and review of her application, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to deny her application as Ms. Winson has not actively practiced for 3 of the last 5 years, does not have an active valid license and has failed to appear at either of the last two board meetings as requested by the board.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Addison Arthur Wakeford, CSW Endorsement Applicant

Continued to the January 2010 board meeting.
Joelle Robles, Registered CSW Intern Applicant

Ms. Robles was not present and was not represented by counsel.  Her application is before the board due to an affirmative response on the history section of the licensure application.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Dr. Otis to continue the decision on the application until the January 2010 board meeting.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Mary McCloskey, Registered MHC Intern Applicant 
Ms. McCloskey was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing due to an affirmative response on the history section of the licensure application.

Following discussion, Ms. McCloskey requested to withdraw her application and the board took the following action:
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve Ms. McCloskey’s request to withdraw her application.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Cathy Ann Lambert, Request for Early Termination of Probation

Ms. Lambert was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing to request early termination of probation.  She had been placed on two years probation which began August 29, 2008.  Debbie Troupe from Professionals Resource Network spoke to the issue.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to approve Ms. Lambert’s request for early termination from probation.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
David Scott Glassman, Request for Reinstatement of License

Mr. Glassman was present and was not represented by counsel.  He is requesting reinstatement of his license. The Professionals Resource Network has provided an evaluation. 
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to approve Mr. Glassman’s request for reinstatement of his license.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to require Mr. Glassman to complete twelve hours of continuing education; half of which would be in laws and ethics and the other half in boundary issues while he is on two years probation with no additional terms of probation.

Second:
by Ms. Macomber.

Vote:
Motion failed.
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to complete twelve hours of face-to-face continuing education; half of which (6) would be in laws, rules and ethics and the other half (6) in boundary issues.  These are to be completed within two years.

Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.

RECONSIDERATION

Steven Poucher, Registered CSW Intern Applicant

Mr. Poucher was present and was not represented by counsel.  He has requested an appearance before the board to have the decision to approve his licensure with conditions reconsidered by the board.  Mr. Poucher was asked to obtain an evaluation from PRN, which is contained in the agenda and agree to comply with PRN’s recommendations.

Following review and discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to deny the request for reconsideration/removal of PRN requirement.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS 
Debra LaClair, CSW Endorsement Applicant
Ms. LaClair was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing due to an affirmative response on the history section of the licensure application.

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to approve the application pending documentation of the restoration of her civil rights and meeting all other licensure requirements.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.


Vote:
Unanimous.
Suzanne Hancock, Registered CSW Intern Applicant
Ms. Hancock was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing due to an affirmative response on the applicant history section of her application. 

Following discussion with the board, Ms. Hancock waived the 90 day requirement.  She will obtain a PRN mental health evaluation and come before the board at the January 2010 board meeting for further review of her registered intern application.
Gabriel Newman, MFT Endorsement Applicant

Dr. Newman was present and was not represented by counsel.  He is appearing as he attended Argyle University, and staff has questions concerning accreditation of this university.

Following discussion, the board determined that the courses taken at Argyle University may be reviewed for consideration to determine whether or not the education requirements have been met.  This decision 
was based on Chapter 491.005(3), Florida Statutes, which states in part; “…may complete the coursework requirement in a training institution fully accredited by the Commission on Accreditation for Marriage and Family Therapy Education recognized by the United States Department of Education”.  Dr. Gabriel waived the 90 day requirement at the meeting.
REVIEW OF PRACTICUM HOURS ATTESTATION FORM
Catherine Madec, Registered MHC Intern

Ms. Madec was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing due to staff questions regarding a practicum attestation form submitted to the board office. Discussion from members indicated that Ms. Madec did not have the intern/supervisor relationship conducive to a good learning experience that is contemplated by the 491 laws and rules.  Given the supervisor’s response on the affidavit, the experience cannot be counted towards licensure.
TOPIC DISCUSSIONS

Dual Licensure
Dr. Larry O. Barlow, licensed marriage and family therapist and former board member, appeared before the board to discuss some of the history behind the passing of the dual licensure law.  The board will send a letter to the professional associations to obtain their opinion about the possibility of removing the dual licensure pathway from the statutes.
Review/Discuss Future Guidelines for Distance Counseling
The board reviewed information regarding standards of ethical practice of internet counseling.  The board referred questions to the professional associations for response.  Jim Akin, Executive Director of the Florida Chapter of NASW, spoke to the issue.  It is the board’s opinion that the person must be licensed in the state in which they are providing clinical services and in the state the client is located. The board also advised board staff to direct those with questions regarding distance counseling to call their professional associations for guidelines and standards of practice.  

Number of Years Registered Interns Have Been Licensed

Board members were provided a chart indicating the number of 491 professionals who have held an intern registration since the law was enacted 11 years ago. The board discussed requiring a signed letter from the qualified supervisor for renewal of the intern registration.  The prosecuting attorney is receiving complaints against interns who have not remained under supervision. 

Motion:
by Ms. White to allow board staff and board counsel to develop a process to confirm that registered interns remain in supervision and to confirm there is a licensed mental health professional on-site where the registered intern is providing clinical services. 

Second:
by Ms. Macomber.

Vote:
Unanimous.

CACREP Equivalent
Dr. Denny Cecil-Van Den Heuvel with South University, President of the Mental Health Counselors Association of Palm Beach County and Member at Large of the Florida Mental Health Counselors Association and Naomi Waters-Karricks, registered MHC intern representative of the Suncoast Mental Health Counselors Association spoke to this issue of CACREP accredited programs.
Applicant Background Screening
Jim Akin and Dr. Denny Cecil-Van Den Heuvel spoke to the issue.  The board and associations are in favor of applicants being required to submit a set of fingerprints for criminal background checks with their application.  Sue Foster, Executive Director of the 491 board, indicated the issue was being reviewed as a requirement for all the healthcare professions.
RULES DISCUSSION 

64B4-3.001 Application for Licensure
The board reviewed the additional questions required to be asked on each application by SB 1986, on page 2391 and in the addendum.  Following review, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the draft language and amended application.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
It will have no impact on small business.
64B4-3.0085 Intern Registration

The board reviewed the additional questions added to the application which are now required by law that became effective July 1, 2009, the Medicaid Fraud bill. 
Following review, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the draft language and amended application.

Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
It will have no impact on small business.
64B4-3.009 Limited Licenses

The board reviewed the additional questions added to the application which are now required by law that became effective July 1, 2009, the Medicaid Fraud bill. 
Following review, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the draft language and amended application.

Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
It will have no impact on small business.

64B4-3.010 MFT Dual Licensure
The board reviewed the additional questions added to the application which are now required by law that became effective July 1, 2009, the Medicaid Fraud bill. 
Following review, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the draft language and amended application.

Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
It will have no impact on small business.

64B4-3.003 Examination for Licensure

Board staff is requesting an update of this rule. Following discussion, the board took the following action:
Motion:
by Ms. White to ask board counsel to draft language for the suggested changes to the rule by board staff.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
64B4-5.001 Disciplinary Guidelines

Board counsel has included amended disciplinary guideline rules involving Medicaid and Medicare fraud that must be added due to passage of SB 1986, effective in July 2009.
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the recommended changes.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
The changes will not impact small business.

64B4-6.006 Approval of CE Providers of Hypnosis Training Program
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the rule draft.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
The changes will not impact small business.

OTHER BUSINESS 
Ratification of Continuing Education Providers

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to ratify the list.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Committee of One Actions

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Application Denials
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the amended list.

Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.

Vote:
Unanimous.


Keith Vennum, MD, Petition for Waiver of Rule
Dr. Vennum was present and was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Cheryl Laird, Dr. Vennum’s qualified 
supervisor was present and spoke to the issue. He is requesting a waiver of Rule 64B4-2.001, F.A.C., concerning the clinical experience requirement.

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to deny the request for waiver of rule.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
REPORTS
Assistant Attorney General
A rules report was provided by board counsel for the board members’ review.
The following was published for rule development on 05/29/09:

Rule 64B4-4.002
Application, Examination and Initial Active Status License Fee for Licensure by Examination.
Rule 64B4-21.007
Definition of “a Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist with at Least Five Years Experience or the Equivalent, Who Is a Qualified Supervisor.”

Rule 64B4-31.007
Definition of a “Licensed Mental Health Counselor or the Equivalent, Who Is a Qualified Supervisor.”

The following was published for rule development on 09/18/09:

Rule 64B4-6.001
Renewal of Active License

Rule 64B4-6.006
Approval of Continuing Education Providers of Hypnosis Training Programs

Rule 64B4-11.007
Definition of “Licensed Clinical Social Worker, or the Equivalent, Who is a Qualified Supervisor”
Rule 64B4-31.010
Course Content

Prosecuting Attorney
Ms. Lopez reported that as of October 5, 2009, the Prosecution Services Unit had 62 open disciplinary cases.  Of the 62 cases, 1 is on criminal hold, 31 are pre-probable cause, 8 are agendaed for probable cause and 22 are public cases where probable cause has been found.  Twenty three cases are more than one year old.  Ms. Lopez requested that the board grant permission to continue working on cases.
Motion:
by Ms. White to grant permission for Ms. Lopez to continue working on cases.

Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Executive Director

Ms. Foster provided budget information for the board members’ review.
Board Members

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to express their thanks to board staff.

Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION
ASWB Examination Fee Increase Proposal
ASWB Candidates for 2009 Elections
ASWB Issues and Topics from Florida Board
Strategic Plan Documents
Enforcement Process Flow Chart
2009 Statute Amendments to the Administrative Procedure Act
Board Member Manual – Sunshine Law
All discussions should be out in the open. 

Letter from Jim Akin to NASW 
AMHCA Article Regarding CA Licensure of mental health counselor
Florida Fraud Law Article
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was recessed at 7:30 p.m. on Wednesday and adjourned at 10:30 a.m. on Thursday. The National Association of Social Work Boards meeting was being held in this hotel following the board meeting.
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